Committee: House Committee on Appropriations W

Wednesday, February 17, 2021 4:00 PM

Roll CallPresent:Rep. Gross, Rep. Haugaard, Rep. Mills, Rep. Mulally, Rep. Fitzgerald, and
Rep. MayPresent (Remote):Rep. KarrExcused:Rep. Duba and Rep. Gosch

OTHERS PRESENT: See Original Minutes

The meeting was called to order by Representative Gross

HB 1198 : make an appropriation for a hydrology study of Brule County and to declare an emergency.

Proponents: Angela Ehlers, South Dakota Association of Conservation Districts, Pierre Rebecca Reimer, South Dakota Representative District 26, Chamberlain

MOTION: DEFER HB 1198 TO THE 41ST LEGISLATIVE DAY

- Moved by: Haugaard
- Second by: May
- Action: Prevailed by Majority Members Elect (7-0-2-0)
- Voting Yes: Duba, Gross, Haugaard, Mills, Fitzgerald, May, and Karr

Excused: Mulally and Gosch

HB 1206 : increase the allowable reimbursement for certain headstones for military personnel.

Proponents: Aaron J Walberg, South Dakota Veterans Service Officers Association, Canton Drew Dennert, Representative District 3, Aberdeen

THE CHAIR DEFERRED HB 1206

HB 1063 : make an appropriation to contract for mental health insurance for certain first responder organizations and to declare an emergency.

Proponents: Representative Rhonda Milstead Samantha Bruening, Yankton Police Department, self, Yankton Dr. Roger Belisle, Psychologist, Rapid City Police Department, self, Rapid City Brad Wilson, Insurance Benefits, Inc. Dr. Ann Kelly, Psychologist, Dakota Wesleyan University, self, Mitchell Charlie Kludt, SD Firefighters Association Jerome Harvey, Pennington County Fire Department, self, Rapid City Tom Ward, Sioux Falls Police Department, self, Sioux Falls Ryan Marcks, Rapid City Fire Department, self, Rapid City Maynard Konechne, South Dakota Emergency Medical Services Assoc., Sioux Falls Julie Webster, Fire Chaplains Association, self, Rapid City Trevor Lightfield-self Representative Ryan Cwach Staci Ackerman, South Dakota Sheriffs Association, Eureka Nick Carlson-Self Bryan Burge-Self Rick Miller, Department of Public Safety

THE CHAIR DEFERRED HB 1063

Opponents:

HB 1064 : make an appropriation for and the establishment of peer support and critical incident stress management training for first responder organizations.

Representative Rhonda Milstead Proponents: Samantha Bruening, Yankton Police Department, self, Yankton Dr. Roger Belisle, psychologist, Rapid City Police Department, self, Rapid City Brad Wilson, Insurance Benefits, Inc. Dr. Ann Kelly, Psychologist, Dakota Wesleyan University, self, Mitchell Charlie Kludt, SD Firefighters Association Jerome Harvey, Pennington County Fire Department, self, Rapid City Tom Ward, Sioux Falls Police Department, self, Sioux Falls Ryan Marcks, Rapid City Fire Department, self, Rapid City Maynard Konechne, South Dakota Emergency Medical Services Assoc., Sioux Falls Julie Webster, Fire Chaplains Association, self, Rapid City Representative Ryan Cwach Trevor Lightfield-self Staci Ackerman, South Dakota Sheriffs Association, Eureka Nick Carlson-Self Brian Burge, self, Beresford Rick Miller, Department of Public Safety Opponents:

THE CHAIR DEFERRED HB 1064

HB 1151 : create a peer support services program.

Proponents: Representative Tim Reed

Sarah Aker, South Dakota Association of Healthcare Organizations, Sioux Falls Opponents: Jacob Parsons, Bureau of Finance and Management

MOTION: AMEND HB 1151

1151A

On page 1, after line 2, of the Introduced bill, insert "

Section 1. That a NEW SECTION be added:

28-1-85. Peer support services program—Establishment.

<u>The Department of Social Services shall establish a peer support services program to</u> promote recovery for individuals with behavioral health disorders.

<u>A provider of peer support services shall be licensed as a peer support specialist and shall</u> <u>have:</u>

- (1) Life experience and success in the recovery process; and
- (2) The education and skills necessary to provide therapeutic support to persons with behavioral health disorders.

On page 1, after line 2, of the Introduced bill, insert "

Section 2. That a NEW SECTION be added:

28-1-86. Peer support specialist—Scope of practice.

<u>A licensed peer support specialist may provide non-clinical, person-centered support to</u> persons with behavioral health disorders through:

(1) Face-to-face interactions that support a person achieving recovery, including:

(a) Serving as a role model for recovery and wellness;

(b) Sharing positive strategies for developing coping skills;

(c) Identifying ways to achieve personal recovery goals;

(d) Promoting self-advocacy; and

(e) Assisting in the identification of personal strengths and appropriate services;

(2) Peer-to-peer group facilitation using evidence-based practices; and

- (3) Mentoring activities that include providing:
- (a) A linkage to community resources; and

(b) Support for day-to-day problem solving efforts.

The type and intensity of services provided must be determined on a person-by-person basis, taking into account the acuity of the situation for the person receiving services and the experience of the peer support specialist.

"

On page 1, line 4, of the Introduced bill, after "added:" insert "28-1-87. "

On page 1, line 5, of the Introduced bill, after "shall " delete "establish a program to provide peer support services."

On page 1, line 7, of the Introduced bill, after "services." delete "The department shall "

On page 1, line 8, of the Introduced bill, after "to:

(1)" delete "Define the scope of practice applicable to a peer support specialist;"

On page 1, line 9, of the Introduced bill, after "specialist;" delete "(2)"

On page 1, line 11, of the Introduced bill, delete "(3)" and insert "(2)"

On page 1, line 13, of the Introduced bill, delete "(4)" and insert "(3)"

On page 1, line 14, of the Introduced bill, delete "(5)" and insert "(4)"

On page 1, line 15, of the Introduced bill, delete "(6)" and insert "(5)"

On page 1, line 17, of the Introduced bill, delete "(7)" and insert "(6)"

Moved by: Haugaard

Second by: May

Action: Prevailed by voice vote

THE CHAIR DEFERRED HB 1151

HB 1237 : make an appropriation for the purpose of funding county and township roads and bridges and to declare an emergency.

Proponents: Representative Caleb Finck Eric Erickson, South Dakota Association of County Commissioners, Pierre Deb Mortenson, Associated General Contractors of South Dakota, Pierre Brian Birch, self, Beresford

MOTION: AMEND HB 1237

1237A

On page 1, line 4, of the Introduced bill, delete "\$4,011,837 " and insert "\$3,329,000 " Moved by: Haugaard Second by: May Action: Prevailed by voice vote

THE CHAIR DEFERRED HB 1237

MOTION: ADJOURN

Moved by:MulallySecond by:FitzgeraldAction:Prevailed by voice vote

David Smith, Committee Secretary

/s/ CHRIS KARR Chris Karr, Chair